Expense to be charged in the Income

Statement
750 -

750 853

Income) / Expense to be charged in the

Other Comprehensive Income
2.881 -

2.881 (3.171)

Net liability on December 31st 28.605 -  28.605 26.466

Voluntary retirement compensation through

Income Statement (note 5)
1.560

-
1.560

-

Voluntary retirement provision through

Income Statement (note 5)
9.896

-
9.896

-

Net liability on December 31st 40.061 -  40.061 26.466

The basic assumptions are listed below:

 Assumption values, Actuarial Study

Valuation date Discount Rate  Margin

31/12/2018
1,6%

(7,5)% 1y

(0,8)% 2y

9,6% 3y

11,3% 4y
Number of Beneficiaries : -   Retired employees  2.174

   -   Active employees 1.316

31/12/2017 1,7%

(2,20)% 1y

6,0% 2y

6,0% 3y

6,0% 4y

Number of beneficiaries :   -  Retired employees   2.038

   -  Active employees  1.303

The average life of the benefit to personnel comes up to 15.04 years..

A sensitivity analysis of results based on the changes of significant percentage assumptions is presented below:

 73

Actuarial liability

change

Actuarial

liability

change

Increase in discount rate by 0,5% (2.145) (7,5%)

Decrease in discount rate by 0,5% (229) (0,8)%

Increase in tariff increase rate by 1% for all years +2.746 9,6%

Increase in tariff increase rate by 1% in 2018 – 2021   +3.232 11,3%

26. OTHER PROVISIONS

The other provisions are related to lawsuits from third parties against the Company and estimation of total charge

for the property registration fee and provision for the voluntary retirement plan of employees.

 Group  Company
 2018 2017  2018 2017

Lawsuits from third parties 31.449 -  31.449 52.490

Provision for registration fee 6.295 -  6.295 6.681

Provision for voluntary retirement plan  - -  - 4.760

Closing balance 37.744 -  37.744 63.932

 Group  Company
 2018 2017  2018 2017

Opening balance 63.932 -  63.932 54.936

Additional provision for third party lawsuits 6.306 -  6.306 5.393

Provision (release) of voluntary retirement

provision
(4.760) -

 (4.760)
4.760

Use of provision  (387) -  (387) (447)

Release of balance for third party lawsuits (27.347) -  (27.347) (710)

Closing balance 37.744 -  37.744 63.932

The Company is a defendant in a number of cases concerning its activities. On 31 December 2018, the total amount

claimed by third parties amounts to Euro 107.016 (2017: Euro 113,283), as analyzed below:

1. Claims of Contractors / Suppliers and Other Claims: A number of third parties and suppliers / contractors have

raised claims that are either pending in court or amid arbitration and / or conciliation procedures. The total amount is

Euro 65,210 (2017: Euro 58,831). In most cases the Company raises counterclaims that are not reflected in its books

until the time of collection.